

RECORD NUMBER: 12-2209(L), 12-2210

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

COMPANY DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

PUBLIC CITIZEN;
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA;
and CONSUMERS UNION,

Parties-in-Interest-Appellants,

and

INEZ TENENBAUM, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Consumer Product
Safety Commission, and CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PARTIES-IN-INTEREST-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL**

LESLIE MOYLAN
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
Counsel for Media Organizations

ROBERT D. BALIN
EDWARD J. DAVIS
ERIC FEDER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 973-8230
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Authorities iv

Certificate Under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(C)(5)..... 1

Statement of Identity, Interest, and Authority To File..... 2

Summary 6

Argument..... 12

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY ELEVATED A
 CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT PRIVATE
 INTEREST IN CORPORATE REPUTATION OVER THE
 PROFOUND PUBLIC INTEREST IN OPENNESS..... 12

 A. The District Court Undervalued the Public Interest in
 Access to the Courts..... 12

 B. The District Court Overvalued the Private Interest in
 Sealing the Case 20

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD REITERATE CRUCIAL
 PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS FOR
 PUBLIC ACCESS..... 25

 A. Sealing Motions Must Be Resolved Quickly..... 25

 B. Courts Must Make Individual Determinations on the
 Record of the Need for Sealing and the Proper
 Extent of any Sealing 27

 C. Sealing the Entire Docket Sheet Should Be
 Extraordinarily Rare..... 29

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm'm</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	15, 19
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	6, 31
<i>E.E.O.C. v. National Children's Center, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Standard Fin. Management Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir.1987).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	26, 27
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 101 F.R.D. 34 (C.D. Cal. 1984).....	22, 23
<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990)	31

<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880, 894 (2d Cir. 1982)	23, 24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	25
<i>Littlejohn v. BIC Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Mills v. State of Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	13, 14, 18
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14, 16
<i>North Jersey Media Group v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	15, 28
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Siedle v. Putnam Investments, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22

<i>Stone v. University of Maryland</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)	6, 28
<i>Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	13
<i>Under Seal v. Under Seal</i> , 27 F.3d 564, 1994 WL 283977 (4th Cir. 1994).....	10, 11, 17, 22
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	17
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Vassiliades v. Israely</i> , 714 F. Supp. 604 (D. Conn. 1989)	23
<i>VDSP v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	10, 15, 28
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Hughes</i> , 923 F.2d 324(4th Cir. 1991)	10, 19
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1; 4th Cir. R. 32.1	10
